

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

Misc. No. 2, September Term, 2024
SCM-MISC-0002-2024

THE KEY SCHOOL, INCORPORATED, et al.
Appellants
v.
VALERIE BUNKER,
Appellee

*CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Civil Case Number 1:23-cv-02662-MJM
(The Honorable Matthew J. Maddox)*

Reg. No. 10, September Term, 2024
SCM-REG-0002-2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY

Appellant
v.
JOHN DOE,
Appellee

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI from the
Circuit Court for Harford County,
Civil Case Number C-12-CV-23-767
(The Honorable Alex M. Allman)*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Sean L. Gugerty
AIS # 1512150280
Jeffrey H. Hines
AIS # 8512010275
Goodell, DeVries, Leech & Dann, LLP
One South Street, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: (410) 783-4000
Fax: (410) 783-4040
sgugerty@gdldlaw.com
jjh@gdldlaw.com

***Attorneys for Appellant,
The Key School, Incorporated, et al.***

Edmund J. O'Meally
AIS # 8501180003
Andrew G. Scott
AIS # 0712120247
Adam E. Konstas
AIS # 1312180106
PESSIN KATZ LAW, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road
Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204
Telephone: (410) 938-8800
Fax: (667) 275-3056
eomeally@pklaw.com
ascott@pklaw.com
akonstas@pklaw.com

***Attorneys for Appellant,
Board of Education of Harford County***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE RETROACTIVE REVIVAL OF CLAIMS THAT WERE
EXTINGUISHED BY THE 2017 STATUTE OF REPOSE
IMPERMISSIBLY ABROGATES VESTED RIGHTS 3

A. The plain language of CJ § 5-117(d) and its legislative history
compels the conclusion that CJ § 5-117(d) was a statute of
repose..... 3

1. The plain statutory language establishes that CJ § 5-117(d)
is a statute of repose 4

2. Section 5-117(d) contains structural features found in other
statutes of repose, including statutes of repose for claims of
childhood abuse..... 9

a. CJ § 5-117(d) establishes an “absolute bar” to liability 11

b. CJ § 5-117(d)’s absolute bar to liability only applies to a
legislatively-designated group 12

c. CJ § 5-117(d) is triggered by an event unrelated to the
injury, and once triggered, is not subject to tolling 14

d. The capacity to extinguish unaccrued claims is not
dispositive as to whether CJ § 5-117(d) is a statute of
repose..... 15

3. The legislative history confirms that CJ § 5-117(d) was
intended to be a statute of repose 17

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| B. Statutes of repose confer a substantive right to be free from liability which vests at the expiration of the repose period and cannot be retroactively abrogated..... | 21 |
| 1. The substantive right of repose vested in School Defendants upon the expiration of the repose period, before suit was filed, and cannot be retroactively abrogated..... | 21 |
| 2. The Court cannot nullify the vested right conferred by § 5-117(d) based on notations of “law and justice” | 30 |
| 3. Vested rights are not confined to property and contract rights | 31 |
| II. EVEN IF CJ § 5-117(D) WERE A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS THE RETROACTIVE REVIVAL OF TIME-BARRED CLAIMS WOULD VIOLATE MARYLAND’S CONSTITUTION..... | 32 |
| III. THE PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY DOES NOT SUPPLANT THIS COURT’S DUTY TO PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE MARYLAND CONSTITUTION..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |
| CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 | 39 |
| RULE 8-504(a)(8) STATEMENT OF FONTS | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 39 |
| SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX | REP.APP. 001-006 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>AFT v. Bullock</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Allen v. Dovell</i> , 193 Md. 359 (1949) | 35 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim</i> , 376 Md. 276 (2003) | 29 |
| <i>Anderson v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 759 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2014) | 23 |
| <i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 427 Md. 99 (2012) | passim |
| <i>Balducci v. Eberly</i> , 304 Md. 664 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Beauchamp v. Somerset Cty. Sanitary Com.</i> , 256 Md. 541 (1970)..... | 36 |
| <i>Bryant v. United States</i> , 768 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Chang-Williams v. United States</i> , 965 F.Supp.2d 673 (D. Md. 2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>City of Warren v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 156 A.3d 371 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) | 23 |
| <i>Colony Hill Condo. I Asso. v. Colony Co.</i> , 320 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1997) | 33 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)..... | 7-8,15 |
| <i>Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 495 P.3d 519 (Nev. 2021)..... | 28 |
| <i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Wash.</i> , 114 Md. App. 169 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Popravak</i> , 421 P.3d 760 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 419 Md. 687 (2011) | 1,24,33,35 |
| <i>Dryfoos v. Hostetter</i> , 268 Md. 397 (1973) | 31 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002) | 3,22,24,26 |
| <i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 232 Md. App. 602 (2017) | 25-28 |
| <i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 458 Md. 206 (2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Elsberry v. Stanley Martin Cos.</i> , 482 Md. 159 (2022) | 4-6 |
| <i>Fencorp v. Ohio Ky. Oil Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Acosta Walker v. Miller Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 591 So.2d 242 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) | 23 |
| <i>Galloway v. State</i> , 365 Md. 599 (2001) | 36 |
| <i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 530 P.2d 630 (Wash. 1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Grinder v. Nelson</i> , 9 Gill 299 (1850) | 31 |
| <i>Grove v. Todd</i> , 41 Md. 633 (1875)..... | 31 |
| <i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys.</i> , 717 P.2d 434 (Ariz. 1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Harding v. K.C. Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 831 P.2d 958 (Kan. 1992) | 23 |
| <i>Howling v. State</i> , 478 Md. 472 (2022)..... | 4 |
| <i>Huffman v. State</i> , 356 Md. 622 (1999) | 23 |
| <i>Jacome De Espina v. Jackson</i> , 442 Md. 311 (2015) | 2 |
| <i>Landsman v. Md. Home Improvement Comm’n</i> , 154 Md. App. 241 (2003) .. | 31 |
| <i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000) | 32 |
| <i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Whalen</i> , 395 Md. 154 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>M.E.H. v. L.H.</i> , 685 N.E.2d 335 (Ill. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Muskin v. State Dep’t of Assessments & Taxation</i> , 422 Md. 544 (2011)..... | 35,37 |
| <i>Park Plus, Inc. v. Palisades of Towson, LLC</i> , 478 Md. 35 (2022)..... | 9 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>R.A. Ponte Architects, Ltd. v. Investors’ Alert, Inc.</i> , 382 Md. 689 (2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Rawlings v. Rawlings</i> , 362 Md. 535 (2001) | 32 |
| <i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) | 17 |
| <i>S. States Chem. v. Tampa Tank & Welding, Inc.</i> , 888 S.E.2d 553 (Ga. 2023) | 23 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Prince George’s Hosp.</i> , 366 Md. 535 (2001)..... | 27,34 |
| <i>SEPTA v. Orrstown Fin. Servs.</i> , 12 F.4th 337 (3rd Cir. 2021) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Westinghouse</i> , 266 Md. 52 (1972)..... | 27 |
| <i>Spiegel v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 480 Md. 631 (2022) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 415 Md. 413 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Krikstan</i> , 483 Md. 43 (2023) | 5,16 |
| <i>Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp. v. Muti</i> , 424 Md. 674 (2012)..... | 28 |
| <i>Warfield v. State</i> , 315 Md. 474 (1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>West v. State</i> , 369 Md. 150 (2002) | 26 |
| Statutes | |
| <i>Maryland Statutes</i> | |
| 2023 Md. Laws ch. 5 | 37 |
| 2023 Md. Laws ch. 6 | 37 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-109 | 10,13 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117(b)..... | 6,8,11 |
| Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-117(d)..... | passim |

Constitutional Provisions

Maryland Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| Md. Const., Article III, Section 40 | 2 |
| Md. Const., Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 24 | 2 |

Bills and Legislative History Materials

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| H.B. 642 and S.B. 505 (2017) | 14,18-19 |
| Discussion of certain amendments, S.B. 505 | 19 |
| H. Jud. Comm. Hearing, 437 Gen. Assemb., Sess. 1, at 37:28-38:28 (Mar. 15, 2017) | 14 |
| S. Jud. Proc. Comm. Hearing, 437th Gen. Assemb., 51:10-1:01:55 (Feb. 14, 2017)..... | 14 |
| H. Floor Actions, H.B. 642, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 57:10-58:41 (Mar. 16, 2017)..... | 18-19 |
| H. Floor Actions, H.B. 642, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 7:07-9:12 (Mar. 17, 2017)..... | 18 |
| H. Floor Actions, S.B. 505, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 1:25:29-1:25:54 (April 4, 2017) | 18 |
| S. Floor Actions, S.B. 505, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 15:20-17:05 (March 14, 2017) | 19 |
| S. Floor Actions, S.B. 505, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 15:55-17:31 (Mar. 14, 2017)..... | 18 |
| S. Floor Actions, S.B. 505, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 2:06:55-2:07:19 (Mar. 15, 2017)..... | 18 |
| S. Floor Actions, H.B. 642, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 2:16:32-2:17:48 (Mar. 23, 2017)..... | 18 |
| S. Floor Actions, H.B. 642, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., 1:01:18-1:03:00 (Mar. 24, 2017)..... | 18 |

Other Authorities

2 Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction §
41:4 (8th ed. 2023 update) 24
